# | Agenda Item | cover sheet

for consideration by the Apex Town Council

Item Type: CONSENT AGENDA

Meeting Date: January 14, 2025

# Item Details

Presenter(s): Jeffrey Maynard, Assistant Fire Chief

Department(s): Fire

### Requested Motion

Motion to approve a Standard Services Agreement (SSA) between Mobile Communications of America and the Town of Apex, to provide annual preventive maintenance, annual firmware updates and make repairs and replacements as needed to the fire department mobile, portable and vehicle repeater radios, effective February 1, 2025 through January 31, 2030, and to authorize the Town Manager to execute, or their designee, on behalf of the Town.

## <u>Approval Recommended?</u>

Yes

#### Item Details

This agreement with Mobile Communications of America and the Town of Apex Fire Department is to provide annual preventive maintenance, annual firmware updates and make repairs and replacements to 76 portable radios, 26 mobile radios, and 2 vehicle repeaters as needed according to the details in the Equipment and Coverage details in Attachment A and Statements of Work are outlined in Attachment B of the included Mobile Communications of America agreement.

#### **Attachments**

- CN4-A1: Agreement Mobile Communications of America Standard Services Agreement Support for Town of Apex Fire Department Radio Replacement
- CN4-A2: Attachments A and B Agreement Mobile Communications of America Standard Services Agreement - Support for Town of Apex Fire Department Radio Replacement